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H10 Amount of payment for housing   140 

H10 Amount of payment for housing   140 

H11 number of children   140 

H12 Age of child 1   140 

H12 Age of child 2   141 

H12 Age of child 3   141 

H12 Age of child 4   141 

H12A Child(ren) are step-children/fostered   141 

H13 Partner working   142 

H14 Main activity of partner   142 

H15 Partner works full-time or part-time   142 

H16 Partner occupation (ANZSCO code (first edition))   142 

H17A Government payments - YA/NSA   142 

H17B Government payments - Parenting payment   143 

H17C Government payments - Sickness allowance   143 

H17D Government payments - DSP   143 

H17E Government payments - FTB   143 

H17F Government payments - Rent Assistance   143 

H17G Government payments - Other   143 

H17H Government payments - none   144 

H18a Frequency of receiving Youth Allowance/Newstart   144 

H18b Frequency of receiving Parenting payment   144 

H18c Frequency of receiving Sickness Allowance   144 

H18d Frequency of receiving Disability Support Pension   144 

H18e Frequency of receiving Family Tax Benefit   145 

H18f Frequency of receiving Rent Assistance   145 

H18g Frequency of receiving other government payment   145 

H19a Amount of YA/NSA received   145 

H19a Amount of YA/NSA received   145 

H19b Amount of Parenting Payment received   146 

H19b Amount of Parenting Payment received   146 

H19c Amount of Sickness Allowance received   146 

H19c Amount of Sickness Allowance received   146 

H19d Amount of DSP received   146 

H19d Amount of DSP received   146 
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H19e Amount of FTB received   147 

H19e Amount of FTB received   147 

H19f Amount of Rent Assistance received   147 

H19f Amount of Rent Assistance received   147 

H19g Amount of other payment received   147 

H19g Amount of other payment received   147 

H20 Use of monthly payment credit card   148 

H21 Frequency of clearing debt on credit card   148 

H22A You sold something because you needed money   148 

H22B You went without meals   148 

H22C  You had to ask family or friends for money   148 

H22D You had to borrow money just to live on   149 

H22E  Didn't get medicines or go to a doctor   149 

H22F  You couldn't buy text books or other study materials   149 

H22G  You couldn't buy other things you needed   149 

H22H You couldn't pay electricity, gas or telephone bills on time   149 

H22I You couldn't pay mortgage/rent on time   150 

H22J  You couldn't afford to heat your home   150 

H23 Able to save money   150 

H24 Frequency of saving money   150 

H25 Managing financially   150 

H26 Self-assessment of general health   151 

H27 Disability or health problem which limits amount or type of work   151 

H28 Problems/disability with limbs/back/neck (incl. arthritis/rheumatism)   151 

H28 Difficulty in seeing   151 

H28 Difficulty in hearing   151 

H28 Skin conditions/allergies   152 

H28 Chest or breathing problems/asthma/bronchitis   152 

H28 Heart/blood pressure/blood circulation problems   152 

H28 Stomach/liver/kidney/digestive problems   152 

H28 Diabetes   152 

H28 Mental health/nervous or emotional condition   153 

H28 Epilepsy   153 

H28 Dyslexia/other learning problem   153 

H28 Chronic Fatigue / post viral syndromes / Glandular Fever   153 

H28 Other health problems or disabilities   153 

H28 - Don't know   154 

H28 - Refused   154 

Section J: General attitudes   155 
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J1A Canvassing, campaigning, fundraising   155 

J1B Member of board or committee   155 

J1C Public issues   155 

J1D Organised activities or events for an organisation   155 

J1E Teach or coach   155 

J1F Distribute food or goods   155 

J1G Voluntary health care or support   156 

J1H Other volunteer activities   156 

J2 Volunteer activities give job-related skills   156 

J3 Volunteer activities helped get a job   156 

J4(x)a Your future   157 

J4(x)b The work you do, at study, at home or in a job   157 

J4(x)c What you do in your spare time   158 

J4(x)d How you get on with people in general   158 

J4(x)e The money you get each week   159 

J4(x)f Your social life   159 

J4(x)g Your independence - being able to do what you want   160 

J4(x)h Your career prospects   160 

J4(x)i Your life at home   161 

J4(x)j Your standard of living   161 

J4(x)k The way the country is run   162 

J4(x)l The state of the economy   162 

J4(x)m Where you live   163 

J4(x)n Your life as a whole   163 

J5 Aware of Life by Numbers interactive website   163 

J6. Visited Life by Numbers website   164 

J7. Encouraged by LBN website to continue to be part of LSAY   164 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - Small payment / incentive / gift for everyone 

   164 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - Payment / incentive / competition (general) 

   164 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - Better chance to win prize draw / More chances to 

win   164 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - Bigger / better prize / rewards  165 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - Incentive increasing with years of participation - 

recognition of years of participation   165 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - Explanation of results / Purpose of the research / How 

does it contribute to policy   165 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - Continue as is / Current prize draw / options / 

reminders are good   165 
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J8. Encouragement of continued participation - See my own results over time   165 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - Make the survey shorter   166 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - Other   166 

J8. Encouragement of continued participation - No suggestions / Don't know   166 

Interview variables and postcode   167 

Interviewed in 2015   167 

Home postcode 2015   167 
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Sample items 

Sample item 1: Sample group 

LGWSAM01 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Pilot cohort 238 5.26 238 5.26 

2 Main cohort 4291 94.74 4529 100.00 

 
 

 Sample item 2: 2014 Study status 

LGWSAM02 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 University/TAFE study 2968 65.53 2968 65.53 

2 Apprenticeship/Traineeship 316 6.98 3284 72.51 

3 No study 1146 25.30 4430 97.81 

4 Deferred University/TAFE study 99 2.19 4529 100.00 

 
 

 Sample item 3: 2014 study qualification 

LGWSAM03 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 1462 32.28 1462 32.28 

1 Year 12 (not at secondary school) 5 0.11 1467 32.39 

2 Certificate 1 6 0.13 1473 32.52 

3 Certificate 2 7 0.15 1480 32.68 

4 Certificate 3 54 1.19 1534 33.87 

5 Certificate 4 59 1.30 1593 35.17 

6 Certificate (level unknown) 8 0.18 1601 35.35 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 95 2.10 1696 37.45 

8 VET/TAFE Advanced Diploma/Assoc degree 25 0.55 1721 38.00 

9 University Diploma 71 1.57 1792 39.57 

10 University Advanced Diploma/Associate Degree 11 0.24 1803 39.81 

11 Bachelor degree (incl honours) 2642 58.34 4445 98.15 

12 VET/TAFE Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

3 0.07 4448 98.21 

13 University Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

42 0.93 4490 99.14 

14 Postgraduate degree 39 0.86 4529 100.00 
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 Sample item 4: Had job at last interview 

LGWSAM04 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 960 21.20 960 21.20 

1 Yes 3569 78.80 4529 100.00 

 
 

 Sample item 5: Married at 2014 interview 

LGWSAM05 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 4499 99.34 4499 99.34 

1 Yes 30 0.66 4529 100.00 

 
 

 Sample item 6: 2015 Sample state 

LGWSAM06 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 NSW 1101 24.31 1101 24.31 

2 VIC 815 18.00 1916 42.31 

3 QLD 809 17.86 2725 60.17 

4 SA 506 11.17 3231 71.34 

5 WA 463 10.22 3694 81.56 

6 TAS 338 7.46 4032 89.03 

7 NT 167 3.69 4199 92.71 

8 ACT 330 7.29 4529 100.00 

 
 

 Sample item 7: Missed 2014 interview 

LGWSAM07 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 4500 99.36 4500 99.36 

1 Yes 29 0.64 4529 100.00 

 
 

 Sample item 8: Method of completion 

LGWSAM08 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Telephone interview 2549 56.28 2549 56.28 

2 Self-completion online 1980 43.72 4529 100.00 
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 Intro Q8 Main activity of those who missed 2014 interview 

LGWINTR8 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4500 99.36 4500 99.36 

1 Working full-time 6 0.13 4506 99.49 

2 Working part-time 1 0.02 4507 99.51 

3 Study/training 12 0.26 4519 99.78 

5 Time off - incl. travel or holiday 3 0.07 4522 99.85 

7 Taking a GAP year 1 0.02 4523 99.87 

8 Other 6 0.13 4529 100.00 
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Section C: Post-school study 
 CA1 Confirmation of 2014 study 

LGCA001 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 1561 34.47 1561 34.47 

0 No 26 0.57 1587 35.04 

1 Yes 2942 64.96 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA2 Continuation of 2014 study 

LGCA002 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 1587 35.04 1587 35.04 

1 Still doing 1917 42.33 3504 77.37 

2 Finished/stopped 1025 22.63 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA3 Confirmation of 2014 apprenticeship/traineeship 

LGCA003 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4213 93.02 4213 93.02 

0 No 4 0.09 4217 93.11 

1 Yes 312 6.89 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA4 Confirmation of deferred studies 

LGCA004 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4430 97.81 4430 97.81 

0 No 1 0.02 4431 97.84 

1 Yes 98 2.16 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA5 Resumption of deferred studies 

LGCA005 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4431 97.84 4431 97.84 

0 No 61 1.35 4492 99.18 

1 Yes 37 0.82 4529 100.00 
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 CA6 Continuation of resumed studies 

LGCA006 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4492 99.18 4492 99.18 

1 Still doing 32 0.71 4524 99.89 

2 Finished/stopped 5 0.11 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA7 New study or training since last interview 

LGCA007 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3291 72.67 3291 72.67 

0 No 905 19.98 4196 92.65 

1 Yes 333 7.35 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA8 Type of study or training 

LGCA008 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4196 92.65 4196 92.65 

1 An apprenticeship 27 0.60 4223 93.24 

2 A traineeship 15 0.33 4238 93.57 

3 Full-time study 171 3.78 4409 97.35 

4 Part-time study 120 2.65 4529 100.00 
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 CA9 Month began study 

LGCA009M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4238 93.57 4238 93.57 

1 January 21 0.46 4259 94.04 

2 February 92 2.03 4351 96.07 

3 March 49 1.08 4400 97.15 

4 April 4 0.09 4404 97.24 

5 May 12 0.26 4416 97.50 

6 June 19 0.42 4435 97.92 

7 July 46 1.02 4481 98.94 

8 August 21 0.46 4502 99.40 

9 September 7 0.15 4509 99.56 

10 October 12 0.26 4521 99.82 

11 November 3 0.07 4524 99.89 

12 December 4 0.09 4528 99.98 

88 Month unknown 1 0.02 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA9 Year began study 

LGCA009Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4238 93.57 4238 93.57 

13 2013 3 0.07 4241 93.64 

14 2014 32 0.71 4273 94.35 

15 2015 255 5.63 4528 99.98 

88 Year unknown 1 0.02 4529 100.00 

 
 



26 LSAY 2009 cohort: wave 7 (2015) – frequency tables 

 CA10 Qualification type 

LGCA010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4238 93.57 4238 93.57 

1 Year 12 - but not at secondary school 3 0.07 4241 93.64 

3 Certificate 2 8 0.18 4249 93.82 

4 Certificate 3 26 0.57 4275 94.39 

5 Certificate 4 25 0.55 4300 94.94 

6 Certificate (DK level) 7 0.15 4307 95.10 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 60 1.32 4367 96.42 

8 VET/TAFE Advanced Diploma/Assoc Degree 11 0.24 4378 96.67 

9 University Diploma 12 0.26 4390 96.93 

10 University Advanced Dip/Assoc Degree 3 0.07 4393 97.00 

11 Bachelor Degree (includes honours) 86 1.90 4479 98.90 

13 University Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

4 0.09 4483 98.98 

14 Postgrad Degree (incl Doctoral/Masters) 21 0.46 4504 99.45 

15 Short course or recreational course (eg Two 
week computing courses, etc) 

6 0.13 4510 99.58 

16 Something else 17 0.38 4527 99.96 

17 Single module only 2 0.04 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA11 Current Yr 12 (post-school)/short 
course/other/module/undefined study 

LGCA011 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4501 99.38 4501 99.38 

0 No 9 0.20 4510 99.58 

1 Yes 19 0.42 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA12 Month finished study 

LGCA012M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4520 99.80 4520 99.80 

6 June 3 0.07 4523 99.87 

7 July 3 0.07 4526 99.93 

8 August 1 0.02 4527 99.96 

10 October 1 0.02 4528 99.98 

12 December 1 0.02 4529 100.00 
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 CA12 Year finished study 

LGCA012Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4520 99.80 4520 99.80 

14 2014 1 0.02 4521 99.82 

15 2015 8 0.18 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA13 Did you mainly study for this qualification full-time or 
part-time? 

LGCA013 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4520 99.80 4520 99.80 

1 Full-time 6 0.13 4526 99.93 

2 Part-time 3 0.07 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA15 ASCED code 

LGCA015 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4266 94.19 4266 94.19 

1 - 999998 6 digit ASCED code 261 5.76 4527 99.96 

999999 Unclassifiable / Don't know 2 0.04 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA16/CA17 Institution (including campus) 

LGCA016 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4266 94.19 4266 94.19 

1 - 969999 6 digit institution code 258 5.70 4524 99.89 

970000 Non-classifiable 1 0.02 4525 99.91 

999999 Don't know 4 0.09 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA17 Campus specified or online 

LGCA017 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4266 94.19 4266 94.19 

1 Campus specified 196 4.33 4462 98.52 

2 100% online 67 1.48 4529 100.00 
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 CA18 Current qualification study 

LGCA018 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4266 94.19 4266 94.19 

0 No 39 0.86 4305 95.05 

1 Yes 224 4.95 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA19 Month stopped study 

LGCA019M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3460 76.40 3460 76.40 

1 January 30 0.66 3490 77.06 

2 February 30 0.66 3520 77.72 

3 March 26 0.57 3546 78.30 

4 April 18 0.40 3564 78.69 

5 May 25 0.55 3589 79.24 

6 June 115 2.54 3704 81.78 

7 July 78 1.72 3782 83.51 

8 August 39 0.86 3821 84.37 

9 September 39 0.86 3860 85.23 

10 October 71 1.57 3931 86.80 

11 November 379 8.37 4310 95.16 

12 December 211 4.66 4521 99.82 

88 Month unknown 8 0.18 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA19 Year stopped study 

LGCA019Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3460 76.40 3460 76.40 

13 2013 9 0.20 3469 76.60 

14 2014 600 13.25 4069 89.84 

15 2015 457 10.09 4526 99.93 

88 Year unknown 3 0.07 4529 100.00 
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 CA20 Full-time or part-time study 

LGCA020 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3460 76.40 3460 76.40 

1 Full-time 912 20.14 4372 96.53 

2 Part-time 136 3.00 4508 99.54 

3 Equally full-time and part-time 21 0.46 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA21 Study completed, withdrawn, deferred, or changed 

LGCA021 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3460 76.40 3460 76.40 

1 Completed 842 18.59 4302 94.99 

2 Withdrew (INCL DROPPED OUT, FAILED) 105 2.32 4407 97.31 

3 Deferred 97 2.14 4504 99.45 

4 Changed to another course 25 0.55 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA22 ASCED code 

LGCA022 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3687 81.41 3687 81.41 

1 - 999998 6 digit ASCED code 828 18.28 4515 99.69 

999999 Unclassifiable / Don't know 14 0.31 4529 100.00 
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 CA23(x)a Problem solving skills 

LGCA023A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3687 81.41 3687 81.41 

0 6 0.13 3693 81.54 

1 4 0.09 3697 81.63 

2 13 0.29 3710 81.92 

3 8 0.18 3718 82.09 

4 17 0.38 3735 82.47 

5 53 1.17 3788 83.64 

6 84 1.85 3872 85.49 

7 166 3.67 4038 89.16 

8 251 5.54 4289 94.70 

9 105 2.32 4394 97.02 

10 132 2.91 4526 99.93 

99 Don't know 3 0.07 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA23(x)b Analytic skills 

LGCA023B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3687 81.41 3687 81.41 

0 5 0.11 3692 81.52 

1 3 0.07 3695 81.59 

2 8 0.18 3703 81.76 

3 12 0.26 3715 82.03 

4 10 0.22 3725 82.25 

5 51 1.13 3776 83.37 

6 65 1.44 3841 84.81 

7 163 3.60 4004 88.41 

8 227 5.01 4231 93.42 

9 163 3.60 4394 97.02 

10 133 2.94 4527 99.96 

99 Don't know 2 0.04 4529 100.00 
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 CA23(x)c Ability to work as a team member 

LGCA023C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3687 81.41 3687 81.41 

0 7 0.15 3694 81.56 

1 6 0.13 3700 81.70 

2 18 0.40 3718 82.09 

3 17 0.38 3735 82.47 

4 22 0.49 3757 82.95 

5 60 1.32 3817 84.28 

6 107 2.36 3924 86.64 

7 158 3.49 4082 90.13 

8 215 4.75 4297 94.88 

9 108 2.38 4405 97.26 

10 123 2.72 4528 99.98 

99 Don't know 1 0.02 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA23(x)d Confidence in tackling unfamiliar problems 

LGCA023D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3687 81.41 3687 81.41 

0 5 0.11 3692 81.52 

1 2 0.04 3694 81.56 

2 10 0.22 3704 81.78 

3 20 0.44 3724 82.23 

4 22 0.49 3746 82.71 

5 49 1.08 3795 83.79 

6 105 2.32 3900 86.11 

7 189 4.17 4089 90.28 

8 233 5.14 4322 95.43 

9 120 2.65 4442 98.08 

10 86 1.90 4528 99.98 

99 Don't know 1 0.02 4529 100.00 

 
 



32 LSAY 2009 cohort: wave 7 (2015) – frequency tables 

 CA23(x)e Communication skills 

LGCA023E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3687 81.41 3687 81.41 

0 4 0.09 3691 81.50 

1 4 0.09 3695 81.59 

2 6 0.13 3701 81.72 

3 12 0.26 3713 81.98 

4 11 0.24 3724 82.23 

5 43 0.95 3767 83.18 

6 73 1.61 3840 84.79 

7 139 3.07 3979 87.86 

8 230 5.08 4209 92.93 

9 164 3.62 4373 96.56 

10 154 3.40 4527 99.96 

99 Don't know 2 0.04 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA23(x)f Work planning 

LGCA023F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3687 81.41 3687 81.41 

0 6 0.13 3693 81.54 

1 3 0.07 3696 81.61 

2 10 0.22 3706 81.83 

3 9 0.20 3715 82.03 

4 11 0.24 3726 82.27 

5 46 1.02 3772 83.29 

6 63 1.39 3835 84.68 

7 154 3.40 3989 88.08 

8 216 4.77 4205 92.85 

9 187 4.13 4392 96.98 

10 136 3.00 4528 99.98 

99 Don't know 1 0.02 4529 100.00 

 
 



 

NCVER   33 

 CA23(x)g Overall satisfaction with quality of the study or 
training 

LGCA023G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3687 81.41 3687 81.41 

0 7 0.15 3694 81.56 

1 4 0.09 3698 81.65 

2 9 0.20 3707 81.85 

3 8 0.18 3715 82.03 

4 20 0.44 3735 82.47 

5 35 0.77 3770 83.24 

6 54 1.19 3824 84.43 

7 143 3.16 3967 87.59 

8 230 5.08 4197 92.67 

9 203 4.48 4400 97.15 

10 129 2.85 4529 100.00 

 
 

 CA23(x)h Improved career prospects 

LGCA023H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3687 81.41 3687 81.41 

0 12 0.26 3699 81.67 

1 6 0.13 3705 81.81 

2 15 0.33 3720 82.14 

3 15 0.33 3735 82.47 

4 17 0.38 3752 82.84 

5 46 1.02 3798 83.86 

6 57 1.26 3855 85.12 

7 120 2.65 3975 87.77 

8 154 3.40 4129 91.17 

9 174 3.84 4303 95.01 

10 219 4.84 4522 99.85 

